Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 1 of 59

CASE NO. 11-15331-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

VS.

JOEL ESQUENAZI,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JOEL ESQUENAZI

T. Markus Funk (CO Bar #43500) Michael A. Sink (CO Bar #36064) PERKINS COIE LLP 1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202

Tel: 303-291-2300

Email: mfunk@perkinscoie.com

msink@perkinscoie.com

Michael J. Rosen (FL Bar #183719) MICHAEL J. ROSEN, P.A. 2937 SW 27th Avenue, Suite 101 Miami, FL 33133

Tel: 305-446-6116

Email: mjr@mjrosenlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT JOEL ESQUENAZI

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 2 of 59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government's Late Tender Of Haitian Prime Minister's Dueling Declarations On The Critical Question Of Whether Teleco Was A "State Enterprise" Requires A Hearing	1
A. The Government's Otherwise Scant Evidence Of Haitian Governmental Involvement In Teleco Renders The Declarations Highly Probative And Material	2
B. Bellerive's Declarations Fatally Undermine Government Expert Lissade's Assumptions And Resulting Claims	4
C. The Government's Fall-Back Inadmissibility Argument Is Both Flawed And Irrelevant	5
D. The Government Cannot Now Claim Esquenazi Should Have "Simply Asked For" The Declarations Provided To, And Prepared By, The Government	7
E. The Fact And Substance Of Bellerive's Potential Testimony Are Unknown	
F. No "Evil Motive" Is Required	8
G. A <i>Brady</i> Hearing Is Also Needed to Determine Whether The Haitian Government's Knowledge Is Properly Imputed To The U.S. Government	9
II. The Government's Untethered Definition Of "Instrumentality" Cannot Stand	1
A. The Government Fails To Explain Why The FCPA's "Statutory Context" Requires "Instrumentality" Of A Government To Include State-Owned Enterprises Performing No Governmental Functions	3
B. The Government Engages In A Selective And Misleading Reading Of The FCPA's Legislative History	

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 3 of 59

C. The Use Of The Term "Instrumentality" In Other Statutes Supports Construing The FCPA To Exclude State-Owned Enterprises That Do Not Perform Governmental Functions	5
D. Requiring An Instrumentality To Perform A Governmental Function Does Not Read "Instrumentality" Out Of The FCPA	
E. The FCPA's "Grease Payments" Exception Lends No Support To The Government's Position	7
F. Esquenazi's Interpretation Of The FCPA Comports With U.S. Treaty Obligations	9
G. The Rule Of Lenity Requires The Court To Construe The FCPA To Exclude State-Owned Enterprises That Do Not Perform Governmental Functions	1
H. The Government Failed To Prove That Teleco Performed A Governmental Function Similar To That Performed By Political Subdivisions Like A Department Or Agency	
III. In The Alternative, The FCPA Is Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To Esquenazi	4
A. Esquenazi's Vagueness Challenge Is Governed By "Traditional" Standards	
B. The DOJ Opinion Procedure Cannot Save An Unconstitutionally Vague Statute	5
C. The Government's Specific Intent Argument Is Unavailing3	6
D. The Government's Vehemence Proves Too Much	7
IV. The Jury Instructions On The FCPA Failed To Require The Requisite Governmental Function Necessary To Establish That Teleco Was An "Instrumentality" Of The Haitian Government	7
V. Esquenazi Is Also Entitled To Acquittal On The Money Laundering And Wire Transfer Counts Because They Were Based On Unproven Or Inadequate Predicate Acts	9

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 4 of 59

VI. The District Court Erred By Improperly Applying The Sentenci Guidelines As To Leadership Role, Perjury And Loss Amount	
A. Role	41
B. Obstruction Of Justice	43
C. Loss Amount	44
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 5 of 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Aluminum Bahrain B.S.C. v. Alcoa, Inc., No. 8–299, 2012 WL 2094029 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2012)	20
Benavides v. Drug Enforcement Admin., 968 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	35
Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	10
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	34
CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue, 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	17
Dixson v. United States, 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	40
Edison v. Douberly, 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010)	25, 32
First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comerico Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	18
Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	17
<i>Green v. City of N.Y.</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro, 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	35
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	23

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 6 of 59

Koval v. Washington Cty Redevelopment Auth., 574 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
Lebron v. Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	15
Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	32
Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	32
Parker v. Allen, 565 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
Price v. Time, Inc., 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
Reyeros v. United States, 2011 WL 5080308 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2011)	9
Small v. United States, 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	16
Stano v. Dugger, 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990)	1, 2
United States v. Aguilar, 783 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	20, 24
United States v. Anderson, 517 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2008)	45
United States v. Antone, 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)	10, 11
United States v. Aria-Izquierdo, 449 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2006)	2
United States v. Benavides, 470 Fed. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2012)	42.

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 7 of 59

United States v. Bodmer, 342 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)
United States v. Carson, 2011 WL 5101701 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2011)19, 20, 21, 23
United States v. Cohen, 171 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1999)45
United States v. DeVegter, 439 F.3d. 1299 (11th Cir. 2006)45
United States v. Dijan, 37 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 1994)
United States v. Dunnigan, 507 U.S. 94 (1993)
United States v. Fernandez, 136 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)
United States v. Granderson, 511 U.S. 39 (1994)31
United States v. Hubert, 138 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1998)44
United States v. Kay, 200 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D. Tex. 2002)30
United States v. Kay, 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)30
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)32
United States v. Martinez, 584 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2009)
United States v. Monroe, 353 F 3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2003)

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 8 of 59

United States v. Naranjo, 634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011
United States v. Nelson, 988 F.2d 798 (8th Cir. 1993)
United States v. Orleans, 425 U.S. 807 (1976)
United States v. Reyeros, 537 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2008)
United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)
United States v. Tejeda-Beltran, 50 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 1995)
United States v. Townsend, 630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2011)
United States v. Vallejo, 297 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2002)
United States v. Williams, 627 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2010)
United States v. Yates, 990 F.2d 1179 (11th Cir. 1993)
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)34, 35
U.S. CONSTITUTION
Amend. V, Due Process Clause
STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(b)24
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(f)(3)(A)(iv)

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 9 of 59

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)(1)-(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(c)(2)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(h)(2)(A)	, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)(1)(B)	25
18 U.S.C. § 201	40
18 U.S.C. § 1952	22
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(B)	40
F.R.E. 803(6)	6
F.R.E. 807	6
U.S.S.G. §3 B1.1, cmt. 4	42
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, at 299 (2012)	32
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)12	, 40
Former Attorney General, Alberto R. Gonzales, <i>In Pursuit of Justice</i> , Lawyers for Civil Justice Meeting (presented May 2012)	37
Prof. M. Koehler Declaration	., 30

Case: 11-15331 Date Filed: 10/04/2012 Page: 10 of 59
